FORM APPROVED DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SEP O COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING B. WING 07/31/2012 345132 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 801 GREENHAVEN DR **GREENHAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER** GREENSBORO, NC 27406 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1D (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 000 **INITIAL COMMENTS** F 000 Greenhaven Healthcare and Rehabilitation This complaint survey took place July 18-19, 2012. Partially extended survey took place July Center acknowledges receipt of the 31, 2012. Statement of Deficiencies and proposes this F 333 483,25(m)(2) RESIDENTS FREE OF F 333 plan of correction to the extent that the SIGNIFICANT MED ERRORS SS=J summary of findings is factually correct and in order to maintain compliance with The facility must ensure that residents are free of applicable rules and provision of quality of any significant medication errors. care of the residents. The plan of correction is submitted as a written allegation of compliance. Green haven's This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced response to this Statement of Deficiencies by: Based on resident and staff interviews, does not demote agreement with the observations and a review of medical records the Statement of Deficiencies nor does it facility failed to administer oral and intravenous constitute an admission that the deficiency antiblotics, as ordered by the primary physician, is accurate. Further, Greenhaven reserves to 1 of 8 sampled newly admitted residents, the right to refute any of the deficiencies on (Resident #2). The incident occurred on 6/29/12 this Statement of Deficiencies through. and was identified and resolved on 7/2/12. Informal Dispute Resolution, formal appeal procedure and/ or any other administrative The immediate jeopardy (IJ) for Resident #2 began on June 29, 2012 when the resident's or legal proceedings. antibiotics were not initiated. The administrator was notified of the immediate jeopardy (iJ) on July 31, 2012. The IJ was removed on July 18, 2012 when the facility completed inservicing all nursing staff. The facility was left out of compliance at no actual harm with the potential for more than minimal harm that is not IJ (D) to allow monitoring of the implementation of the corrective action. Findings: Resident #2 was admitted to the facility on 6/29/12 with diagnoses including Ostemyelitis and Insulin Dependent Diabetes. The Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated 7/6/12 indicated (X6) DATE TITLE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROMOER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 9

PRINTED: 08/24/2012

PRINTED: 08/24/2012 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	I AAUGUEW				
		345132			1	C 1/2012
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVEN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 801 GREENHAVEN DR GREENSBORO, NC 27406		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 333	that the resident had required extensive as of daily living. Care Plinterventions to addre Ostemyelitis including antibiotics as ordered. A hospital discharge sfound in the resident indicated his hospital finger partial amputati drainage of the right he 6/26/12. The discharge Resident #2 should on Daptomycin administed (Percutaneous Intravedaily and Levaquin or with follow up with Info. A Discharge Med Recreferring hospital, date page 3 of 4 pages that receive Daptomycin 7 intravenously daily tim 750mg orally daily tim 750mg orally daily tim 4 review of Resident adated 6/29/12 did not listed on the hospital record. A review of the Administration Record July 2012 revealed the administered on 7/2/1 first administered as order administered as order	no cognitive deficits and sistance with some activities ans dated 7/3/12 included as the resident 's the administration of the administration and the administration and the administration on the administration of the adm	F 33	 Resident #2 was seen by with no negative outcor were obtained, results a physician with no new ord Physician Order reconcilia resident. A 100% audit wall new and re-admission with no negative findings. In-servicing 1 on 1, on proceducation, with the The DON/ Facility Consuseducator in-serviced 100 nurses. All new hire nurse proper reconciliation procedures during the orient The Director of Nurse administrative nurses begango, 2012, and will contractive results. 	me. Lab order reviewed by the ers. tion of identified as completed or Physician Orders roper medication nurses involved Itant/ Pharmacy of licensed reses will receive medication nusing, on May inue using the Administration of imes a week for week for four will review the ve weeks. The attive Committeed review the Administration	S C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C

STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M	JLTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	ONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUII	.DING			,
		345132	B. WIN	G			1/2012
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		80	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 GREENHAVEN DR REENSBORO, NC 27406		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 333	included "medication complicated. Note, hover the weekend." On 7/18/12 at 1:40 prout of bed. His right dressings visible underythmea (inflammating hand and forearm but He stated that he was (6/29/12) and that he intravenous antibiotic stated that he does have level of 7 on a scalithat oral pain medical level of 0. The nurse who admit was interviewed on 7 stated that Resident evening on 6/29/12, head to toe assessmithe resident 's left ar written the physician arrived at the facility, she reported on duty Nurse Practitioner was on Resident #2 provides the stated she was a Reconciliation record same 4 pages providenterview. She then	In list reviewed. This is very to has missed his antibiotics on Resident #2 was observed arm was in a splint with the resident denied pain. It is admitted late on Friday hadn't received his is until Tuesday (7/3/12). He ave some pain at night up to the of 1 to 10. He indicated tion resolves the pain to a series at the stated that she did a the stated that she did a the stated that she had orders before the resident She indicated that when on 6/29/12 at 3pm the as reviewing the information ded by the referring hospital. Given the Discharge Med a which she agreed were the led to her during this indicated that this type of is unfamiliar to her and that		reconstruction of the construction of the cons	hysician Orders audits and ecommendations as appropriate. After admission, within 24 horizontector of Nursing/Supervisor is will verify that two nurses have significant of physiciants orders to proper transcription of physicianthe Admission QI Audit tool completed by the Director of Nursing/Supervisor will sign off admissions. The Director of Nursing/Supervisor will sign off admission audit tool for every a Administrator will review the Administrator	ours, the n charge gned the property or orders. Will be ursing or all new tor of on the dmission. Dission Qlar weeks, then assure Qlar weeks, then assure Qlar weeks, then assure the promittee diew the nation to ctions as	8-1-12
	stated that there was resident and that she	the bottom of page 3. She an emergency with another a failed to document the C Line on her admission					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ULTIPLE LDING	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345132	B. WI	IG		07	C /31/2012	
		040102			T ADDRESS OITY STATE 7/D COD		10112012	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GREENHAVEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER				801	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GREENHAVEN DR EENSBORO, NC 27406			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE 4E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 333	assessment and faile resident with a PICC intravenous medicating second nurse had also orders after she had accordance with facilion 2007/19/12 at 10:00 at (NP) who had review information was intershe had read the resident reviewed the Distrecord. She indicated necessary changes or record pointing out the crossed out medicating administered once the pharmacy. She state 17/2/12 of the error in the antibiotics. She it was started on 7/2/12 was started on 7/2/12 was started on 7/3/11 resident had no indicated after in the resident had and for assessment on 7/3/11. The resident 's Infecting interviewed on 7/19/11 that he was unaware that the resident had antibiotics. He stated improvement in the reforearm which he do	line had no orders for ons. She stated that a so reviewed the admission transcribed them in lity policy. In the Nurse Practitioner ed Resident #2's hospital viewed. She indicated that ident discharge summary charge Med Reconciliation of that she had made any on this Med Reconciliation in this Med Reconciliation in the areas where she had ons she did not want id that her expectation was and Levaquin would be ey were received from the id that she was notified on not administering either of indicated that the Levaquin in 2 and that the Daptomycin in 2. She stated that the eations of sepsis that he had the stated that there was no int's erythmea or swelling of rearm from her initial in it is erythmea or swelling of the medication errors and told him he had received the indicated of the medication errors and told him he had received the distribution in the right hand and	F	333				

PRINTED: 08/24/2012 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: .	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			B. WING		С	
		345132	B. WING		07/31/2012	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVEN HEALTH AND REH	IABILITATION CENTER	80	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D1 GREENHAVEN DR REENSBORO, NC 27406		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
F 333	Resident had a seriou and forearm due to a seeking medical evaluation and the error was concerning change in the outcome. The 2nd nurse (RN#1 admission orders for on 7/19/12 at 10:45 a the facility 's practice the discharge informat transcribed physician she had reviewed Resinformation and physic of 6/29/12. When sup Discharge Med Recon #2 she indicated that the orders for antibiotimissed. She stated that the orders for antibiotimissed. She stated that the her and that might to her and that might to her and the medical conditions were verified and orders were verified and orders were verified and the MAR were the 2nd nurse and then fastated that the medical Resident #2 's antibiotical facility educator (SDC 7/2/12. The NP was resume the antibiotics	us infection of the right hand delay in the resident uation prior to the at although this medication it would not result in a e for the resident.) who reviewed the Resident #2 was interviewed m. She stated that it was to have a 2nd nurse review tion and compare it to the orders. She indicated that sident #2 's discharge clan orders on the evening oplied with the 4 page notiliation record for Resident she could not explain why los on page 3 had been that this form was unfamiliar be the cause of the error. In the Director of Nursing escribed the facility She stated that the provided by the referring an calls the physician or NP ed. The physician orders en written, reviewed by a exed to the pharmacy. She altion error regarding offices was identified by the) and herself the morning of	F 333			

PRINTED: 08/24/2012 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		TOTAL CONTROL TO THE CONTROL THE CONTROL TO THE CON		DING		C		
		345132	B. WIN	G		1	1/2012	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		80	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 GREENHAVEN DR BREENSBORO, NC 27406			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIEMENCY)	ULO BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 333	the admitting nurse a orders. The DON state expectation that the restriction that the restriction and the pages Reconciliation record she should have gotte the unfamiliar form with that she expected meas ordered. The DON involved were inserving reconciliation policies stated that the she, the MDS nurse reviewed admissions 5 days a Friday. She stated the increased from Mond week. The weekend this audit process. Do audits was provided a and no further errors	the education was provided to and the RN who reviewed the sted that it was her aurse would have looked of the Discharge Med and if she had questions and help. She indicated that as a contributing factor but adications to be administered of indicated the nurses and proper medication for new admissions. She are facility educator or the the orders of all new week Monday through that this review had been ay to Friday to seven days a supervisor was trained in occumentation of admission and found to be up to date that been found. She stated the corrective measures eviewed in the Quality	L.	333	-		•	
	physician who was all Director stated during been made aware of indicated that it was a have no "morbid" e	om Resident #2 's primary so the facility Medical an interview that he had this medication error. He a significant error but would effect on the resident. He esent at the QA meeting on reviewed.						
	provided documentat	n the Medical Records clerk ion which on review edication error and the a facility plan of correction						

PRINTED: 08/24/2012 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345132	B, WIN	IG		07/	C 31/2012	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER	I	80	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 GREENHAVEN DR REENSBORO, NC 27406			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 333	had been reviewed do Meeting on 7/3/12. The facility was notifice jeopardy on July 31, 2 an acceptable plan of When the resident was initial admission pape Daptomycin Antibiotic admitted, at 9:27pm pedocumentation, on Fr 2012, [Hospital Name Reconciliation accompadded New Medication orders which did incluming daily x 4 weeks or During the Monday maudit of the Friday everadmission paperwork identified the ABT IV IMAR and had not been #1. The assigned RN spoke to the nurse prowing average orders to stondered. The resident medication at 5pm, Judication error was committee meeting with consulting pharmatication pharmatication pharmatication programmed with manufacture meeting with consulting pharmatication at 5pm, pharmatication pha	ed of the immediate 2012. The facility provided correction August 1, 2012. Its accepted to the facility the twork did not include the IV is. When resident was per Point Click Care iday evening, June 29, in Discharge Med panied the resident that in Orders on page 3 of the de the IV Daptomycin 720 ider. In orning July 2, 2012 routine ening June 29, 2012, ithe Staff Facilitator Daptomycin was not on the ening June 29, 2012, ithe Staff Facilitator Daptomycin was not on the ening assessed the resident and actitioner on July 2, 2012 art the antibiotics as t, who is his own RP, was received [oral antibiotic] ally 2, 2012 and IV ABT in July 2, 2012. On July 3, ctor assessed the resident ings. July 3, 2012 the discussed at the QI and the medical director and acist present. July 4, 2012 results reviewed by the	F	333				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	`	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345132	B, WING	3	Annual Control of the	1	C 31/2012
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		801	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE GREENHAVEN DR EENSBORO, NC 27406		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 333	On July 2, 2012 a 100 completed by the DO Nurse on all new and over the weekend, of identify any missed of findings. The Admissiname, admission date transcribed correctly, available/given timely check. July 2, 2012 Director the Admission QI Too orders are transcribed pharmacy, medication timely. The DON and using the QI tool to convert the Admission of the facilic completed on 7/31/20. During the investigating documentation of interesult of the incident of antibiotics were initial inserviced on the recorders 7/2/2012. Inserviced on 7/18/2011. Documentation was pronfirmed that the medical transcription of the transcription of the recorders 7/2/2012. Inservice on 7/18/2011.	O percent audit was N, Staff Facilitator, and MDS all re-admissions occurring June 29 - July 1, 2012 to rders with no negative ion Qt Tool lists resident e, MD orders verified, orders pharmacy faxed, meds r, admit summary done, 2nd of Nursing initiated use of ol used to verify physician d correctly, orders faxed to ns are available and given if administrative nurses are omplete the audit. on, the facility provided erventions put into place as a of 6/29/12: Resident #2's led; LPN #1 and RN#1 were onciliation of admission ervice records for the viewed and nursing staff nonstrating knowledge of the 2. orovided for review that edication error identified on by the Quality Assurance . Members at the meeting trator, Medical Director and r has conducted daily audits	F	333			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLET	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345132	B. WING			C 1/2012	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER VEN HEALTH AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER	- 80	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 GREENHAVEN DR REENSBORO, NC 27406		13	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
P-11-1							
					,.		
		-					
	•						